## CHAPTER 241-S. F. No. 72.

An Act to amend section 5434, Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, relating to admission fees required of visitors to the state prison and providing for the disposition thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Visitation fees to be remitted to state treasurer and placed to oredit of current expense fund.—Section 1. That section 5434, Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 5434. Members of the state board of control, the governor, lieutenant governor, members of the legislature, state officers, and regularly authorized ministers of the gospel, may visit the prisoners at pleasure, but no other persons without special permission of the warden, under rules prescribed by said board. A moderate fee may be required of visitors, other than those allowed to visit at pleasure. All fees so collected shall be reported and remitted to the state treasurer under such rules and regulations as the state board of control may deem proper, and when so remitted shall be placed to the credit of the current expense fund of the institution.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1909.

## CHAPTER 242-S. F. No. 126.

An Act to authorize the board of county commissioners in counties having less than twenty-five thousand inhabitants to provide for clerk hire for the judge of probate in such counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Clerk hire not to exceed \$500 per year permitted for judge of probate.—Section 1. That in all counties containing less than twenty-five thousand inhabitants, wherein the salary of the judge of probate is fixed by special law, the board of county commissioners may make provision to allow clerk hire for the judge of probate, not to exceed the sum of five hundred dollars per annum.

To be paid out of county treasury.—Sec. 2. Said sums shall be paid out of the county treasury on the warrant of the county

[Chap.

auditor in favor of the person entitled to such clerk hire and said warrants shall be paid by the county treasurer as salaries of county officers are paid.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1909.

## CHAPTER 243-S. F. No. 144.

An .let to amend section 4481 of the Revised Laws of 1905 relating to redemption by creditors from foreclosure sales of land under mortgages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Notice of intention to redeem to be filed for record.—Section 1. That section 4481 of the Revised Laws of 1905 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"4481. If no such redemption be made by the mortgagor, his personal representatives or assigns, the senior creditor having a lien, legal or equitable, upon the mortgaged premises, or some part thereof subsequent to the mortgage, may redeem within five days after the expiration of said twelve months; and each subsequent creditor having a lien in succession, according to priority of liens, within five days after the time allowed the prior lienholder, respectively, may redeem by paying the amount aforesaid and all liens prior to his own held by the person from whom redemption is made; *provided*, that no creditor shall be entitled to redeem unless within said twelve months he file for record notice of his intention to redeem with the register of deeds of the county or counties where the mortgage is recorded."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1909.

CHAPTER 244-S. F. No. 162.

An Act to amend section ninety-seven (97) Revised Laws 1905, relating to times of holding general terms of the district court of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

General terms of district court throughout the state established. Section 1. That section ninety-seven (97) Revised Laws 1905, relating to times of holding general terms of the district

244 ]

.